MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT TOTALS
 2021-22
 2022-23

 GENERAL FUND
 \$287,500
 \$287,500

 DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
 \$287,500
 \$287,500

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 449 H.P. 1115 - L.D. 1505

An Act To Restrict the Use of Perfluoroalkyl and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances in Firefighting Foam

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §424-C is enacted to read:

§424-C. Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances in firefighting or fire-suppressing foam

- **1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Discharge" means a release by any means, including, but not limited to, spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, spraying, emitting, disposing, escaping, emptying or dumping, whether intentional or unintentional.
 - B. "Perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances" or "PFAS" has the same meaning as in Title 32, section 1732, subsection 5-A.
 - C. "Person" means a natural person, firm, association, partnership, corporation or trust; the State or any agency of the State; a governmental entity or quasi-governmental entity; the United States or any agency of the United States; or any other legal entity.
- 2. Discharge prohibited. Beginning January 1, 2022, a person may not discharge or cause to be discharged for testing or training purposes a firefighting or fire-suppressing foam to which PFAS have been intentionally added unless the foam is entirely collected by the person for proper disposal.

Nothing in this subsection prohibits a person from discharging or causing to be discharged in an emergency situation to protect life or property a firefighting or fire-suppressing foam to which PFAS have been intentionally added.

3. Discharge reporting. A person that discharges or causes to be discharged firefighting or fire-

suppressing foam to which PFAS have been intentionally added into or upon any coastal waters, estuary, tidal flat, beach or land adjoining the seacoast of the State or into or upon any lake, pond, river, stream, sewer, surface water drainage, groundwater or other waters of the State or any public or private water supply or onto land adjacent to, on or over such waters of the State shall report the discharge to the department as soon as practicable, but no later than 24 hours after the discharge occurs.

- 4. Manufacture, sale and distribution prohibited. Beginning January 1, 2022, a person may not manufacture, sell, offer for sale, distribute for sale or distribute for use in the State a firefighting or fire-suppressing foam to which PFAS have been intentionally added, except when:
 - A. Such foam is manufactured, sold or distributed for use at an oil terminal facility in the State. As used in this paragraph, "oil terminal facility" has the same meaning as in section 542, subsection 7.

This paragraph is repealed January 1, 2025; or

- B. Such foam is manufactured, sold or distributed for use at an airport in the State, as long as the foam is required by federal law or regulation to be used at airports for firefighting or fire-suppressing purposes, including, but not limited to, as required by 14 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 139.317 as that section existed on January 1, 2021. If, on or after January 1, 2022, no federal law or regulation requires the use of such foam at airports for firefighting or fire-suppressing purposes, the exception in this paragraph to the prohibition in this subsection does not apply.
- 5. Notice and recall. Except as provided in subsection 4, paragraph A or B, on or before January 1, 2022, a person that manufactures firefighting or fire-suppressing foam to which PFAS have been intentionally added and, prior to January 1, 2022, sold, offered for sale or distributed such foam for sale or use in the State shall:
 - A. Provide written notification regarding the prohibition in subsection 4 to any person in the State that, prior to January 1, 2022, received such foam from the manufacturer for sale, distribution or use in the State; and
 - B. Issue a recall of all such foam, which must include a process by which a person in the State that received such foam will be reimbursed by the manufacturer for the recalled foam.
- 6. Administration and enforcement; rules. The department shall administer and enforce this section and may adopt rules as necessary to implement and administer this section. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.

Sec. 2. Framework; report. In collaboration with the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, Maine Emergency Management Agency and interested parties, the Department of Environmental Protection shall develop a framework for the collection and safe storage of firefighting and firesuppressing foams to which perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances have been intentionally added that are subject to the manufacturing, sale and distribution prohibition under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 38, section 424-C, subsection 4 and not returned to the manufacturer of the foam pursuant to a recall issued in accordance with Title 38, section 424-C, subsection 5, paragraph B until the foams can be safely disposed of. On or before March 1, 2022, the department shall submit a report to the Joint Standing Committee on Environment and Natural Resources that includes the proposed framework and any recommended legislation. The joint standing committee may report out a bill based upon the report to the 130th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 450 S.P. 490 - L.D. 1517

An Act To Establish the Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§6-I is enacted to read:

<u>6-I.</u>

Economic Maine Not Authorized 5 MRSA

Development Research,
Development and Student Development

This subsection is repealed September 1, 2024.

Achievement

Institute

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA c. 383, sub-c. 10 is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 10

MAINE WORKFORCE, RESEARCH, DEVEL-OPMENT AND STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT INSTITUTE

- §13120-T. Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute
- 1. Institute established. The Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement

Institute, as established in Title 5, section 12004-I, subsection 6-I and referred to in this subchapter as "the institute," is established to collect and analyze information related to workforce training and cost drivers for training, research and development, student debt and economic advancement in the State, to make policy recommendations to the Legislature and to conduct targeted research for the Legislature.

- 2. Legislature to contract with university. The Legislature, through the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development, economic advancement and business matters, shall contract with the University of Maine System to establish and maintain the institute. Personnel coordinating the work of the institute must be appointed by the University of Maine System in consultation with the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development, economic advancement and business matters, and those personnel shall consult with and act on behalf of the Legislature, performing such data collection, analysis and research as the Legislature may require.
- 3. State economic plan. The institute shall align its work with the priorities of the State's economic development strategy developed by the department pursuant to this chapter.
- 4. Steering committee. The Maine Workforce, Research, Development and Student Achievement Institute Steering Committee, referred to in this section as "the steering committee," is established to advise the Legislature and the University of Maine System on all matters related to the institute. With the exception of ex officio members, steering committee members must be appointed by the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over innovation, development, economic advancement and business matters for a term of 2 years. The steering committee shall meet at least 4 times each year and must include the following:
 - A. One member from the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation;
 - B. One member from the department;
 - C. One member from the Department of Labor or the State Workforce Board, established under Title 26, section 2006;
 - D. One member from the University of Maine System;
 - E. One member from the Maine Community College System;
 - F. One member from a statewide organization representing business interests in the State;
 - G. One member from a statewide organization responsible for promotion of individual economic opportunities;